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THE  NATURAL SOUNDS PROGRAM 
Offi  ce, located in Fort Collins, Colorado, 
is part of the National Park Service’s 
(NPS) Natural Resource Stewardship and 
Science Division. The program, which 
resides within the Natural Resource Pro-
gram Center’s Air Resources Division, was 
established in 2000 to help parks manage 
the acoustic environment in a way that 
protects park resources while providing 
for educational and inspirational visitor 
experiences. The  Natural Sounds Program 
addresses sound-related matters raised by 
Congress, NPS management policies, and 
NPS director’s orders. The general mission 
of the program is to protect, maintain, and 
restore acoustical environments through-
out the National Park System by working 
in partnership with parks and others to in-
crease scientifi c understanding and public 
appreciation of the value of soundscapes.

The program provides technical services 
to parks in the form of recreational plan-
ning assistance, acoustic monitoring, data 
collection and analysis, describing acous-
tic conditions, a military liaison, outreach 
and education, and research projects 
in areas of acoustics and social science. 
Program planners assist parks in the de-
velopment of air tour management plans 
(working jointly with the Federal Aviation 
Administration), soundscape management 
plans, general management plans, wil-
derness plans, transportation plans, and 
visitor use plans. Planners also help parks 
plan for and manage specifi c noise source 
concerns. Acoustic specialists and techni-
cians on staff  help with acoustic monitor-
ing, data analysis, instrument develop-
ment, wildlife acoustics, and perceptual 
acoustics. The program’s military liaison 
works with parks to mitigate impacts 
from military overfl ights. Parks can report 

military overfl ight concerns to the pro-
gram liaison, who will contact the military 
to try to rectify the issue. Outreach and 
education eff orts include development of 
outreach materials, guidance for interpre-
tive programs, and Web site design. In ad-
dition, the  Natural Sounds Program works 
in cooperation with various universities 
(e.g.,  Colorado State University,  University 
of Vermont, Virginia Polytechnic Institute, 
 University of Montana, and  Southern 
Utah University) to complete both wildlife 
and social science research focusing on the 
acoustic environment.

 Colorado State University (CSU) and 
the NPS  Natural Sounds Program have a 
special relationship based on their coop-
erative research agreement and proximal 
location to each other in Fort Collins. This 
partnership has helped shape a research 
agenda and bring it to the forefront in ad-
dressing park management issues related 
to wildlife, social psychology, and visitor 

management. Faculty from the Warner 
College of Natural Resources and the De-
partment of Psychology at CSU have writ-
ten several peer-reviewed journal articles 
and produced master’s students who have 
gone on to work for or in partnership with 
the National Park Service (table 1, next 
page). The vibrance of this partnership is 
evident in the number and variety of staff  
and faculty with the National Park Service, 
 Colorado State University, and other 
universities responsible for the content of 
this special edition of Park Science (table 1, 
next page).

If you are interested in receiving assistance 
from the  Natural Sounds Program please 
submit a technical assistance request 
(TAR) through the annual technical 
assistance call (contact your region for 
deadlines). Projects can also be submit-
ted throughout the year by using http://
nrpcstar.
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Staff of the  Natural Sounds Program. Top row: Chad Moore (Night Skies Program), Randy 
Stanley, Frank Turina, Lelaina Marin, Kurt Fristrup, Dave Stack. Bottom row: Karen Treviño, 
Ericka Pilcher, Emma Lynch, Charlotte Formichella, Damon Joyce, Vicki McCusker.
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Table 1. Contributors to the Park Science issue on soundscapes management

Staff Position and Affiliation Contact Information

 Natural Sounds Program staff* (National Park Service)

Karen Treviño Program Director karen_trevino@nps.gov

Jodi Deckard Administrative Assistant jodi_deckard@nps.gov

Kurt Fristrup Scientist kurt_fristrup@nps.gov

Damon Joyce Physical Scientist damon_joyce@nps.gov

Emma Lynch Acoustical Resource Specialist emma_lynch@nps.gov

Lelaina Marin Outdoor Recreation Planner lelaina_marin@nps.gov

Vicki McCusker Outdoor Recreation Planner vicki_mccusker@nps.gov

Randy Stanley Acoustic Specialist randy_stanley@nps.gov

Frank Turina Outdoor Recreation Planner frank_turina@nps.gov

 Natural Sounds Program staff* (cooperators with  Colorado State University)

Charlotte Formichella Acoustic Technician (Research Associate) charlotte_formichella@partners.nps.gov

Dan Mennitt Acoustic Technician (Research Associate) daniel_mennitt@nps.gov

Ericka Pilcher Acoustic Technician (Research Associate) ericka_pilcher@partner.nps.gov

Katy Warner Acoustic Technician (Research Associate) katherine_warner@partner.nps.gov

Cooperative Ecosystem Studies Unit collaborators

Lisa M. Angeloni Assistant Professor, Department of Biology,  Colorado State University lisa.maria.angeloni@colostate.edu

Jesse R. Barber Postdoctoral Fellow; Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Biology;  Colorado State 
University

jesse.barber@colostate.edu

Paul A. Bell Professor, Department of Psychology,  Colorado State University paul.bell@colostate.edu

Jacob A. Benfield Department of Psychology,  Colorado State University jake.benfield@colostate.edu

Casey L. Brown Graduate Student (M.S. Ecology); Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Biology; 
 Colorado State University

casey.brown@colostate.edu

Kevin Crooks Associate Professor; Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Biology;  Colorado State 
University

kcrooks@cnr.colostate.edu

Wayne Freimund Professor of Wildland Recreation, Department of Society and Conservation,  University of Montana wayne.freimund@umontana.edu

Adam Gibson Graduate Student (PhD),  Colorado State University adam.gibson@colostate.edu

Amanda R. Hardy Graduate Student (PhD Ecology), Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Biology, 
 Colorado State University

ahardy@lamar.colostate.edu

Steve Lawson Director, Public Lands Planning and Management, Resource Systems Group, Inc.; White River 
Junction, Vermont; and Affiliate Faculty, Department of Human Dimensions of Natural 
Resources, Colorado State University

slawson@rsginc.com

Britton L. Mace Associate Professor of Psychology, Department of Psychology,  Southern Utah University mace@suu.edu

Bob Manning Professor in the Rubenstein School of Environment and Natural Resources and Director of the 
Park Studies Laboratory,  University of Vermont

robert.manning@uvm.edu

Peter Newman Associate Dean of Academics, Warner College of Natural Resources,  Colorado State University pnewman@cnr.colostate.edu

Logan Park Assistant Professor of Recreation Management, Southern Illinois University logan.park@siu.edu

Other contributors to the special issue

Guy Adema Physical Scientist,  Denali National Park and Preserve guy_adema@nps.gov

Kerri Cahill Outdoor Recreation Planner, Denver Service Center, National Park Service Kerri_cahill@nps.gov

Sarah Falzarano Former Physical Science Technician,   Grand Canyon National Park c/o jane_rodgers@nps.gov

Ken Kaliski Resource Systems Group, Inc., White River Junction, Vermont kkaliski@rsginc.com

Laura Levy Former Physical Science Technician,   Grand Canyon National Park c/o jane_rodgers@nps.gov

N. S. Nicholas Chief of Resources Management and Science,  Yosemite National Park niki_nicholas@nps.gov

Jane Rodgers Deputy Chief for Socio-cultural Resources, Science and Resources Management,   Grand Canyon 
National Park

jane_rodgers@nps.gov

Dave Stack Park Ranger, Statue of Liberty National Monument (Former Acoustic Technician with  Natural 
Sounds Program)

dave_stack@nps.gov

Jared Withers Physical Scientist,  Denali National Park and Preserve jared_withers@nps.gov

*For a complete staff list of the  Natural Sounds Program visit http://www.nature.nps.gov/naturalsounds/organization/.




